Tel: 763. 571.3121  •  Fax: 763. 571.0927  •  www.minco.com
MODEL TI196
Current Loop Meter
Installation and Operation Instructions
Minco Tel: 763. 571.3121  •  Fax: 763. 571.0927  •  www.minco.com 2
Description
The Minco TI196 is a two-wire, loop-powered digital meter that accepts a 4 to 20 milliamp DC signal.
The meter measures the input current and accurately displays the corresponding temperature in °C

fitness for a particular purpose, and of any other obligations or liability of the seller or its employees
or agents.
How to Order
TI196  Model Number: TI196 meter in explosion proof case
P2 Pipe Thread Code:
P2 = ¾ -14 Sensor/Conduit Thread
P3 = ½ -14 Sensor/Conduit Thread
(-25/200) Temperature Range (4 mA Temp/20 mA Temp):
Specify temperature range in either °C or °F.
For example, -25° to +200°C = 4 to 20 mA.
C Display Mode:
 C = Celsius  (standard)
 F = Fahrenheit
TI196P2(-25/200)C ← Sample part number
Specifications
Input: 4 – 20mA DC series connection to current loop
Range: Zero :  -500 to 1000 counts
Span:  10 to 1999 counts
Accuracy: +/- (0.1% reading + 1 count)
Temperature Coefficient: Zero:  +/- 0.075 counts/°C typ.
Span:  +/-0.005% of span/°C typ.
Linearity: +/- (0.1% of span + 1 count)
Forward Voltage Drop: 2.8 volts DC maximum
Display: 3½ digit LCD (Liquid Crystal Display)
Display Mode: Celsius or Fahrenheit
Display Update: 3 times per second
Underrange Indication: -1 in MSD (Most Significant Digit)
Overrange Indication: 1 in MSD
Decimal: User programmable to 1 position or absent.     (i.e. 1XX.X or 1XXX)
Ambient Temperature
Range:
Operating:   0 to 50 °C (32 to 122°F)
Storage:  -20 to 65 °C (-4 to 149°F)
Weight: 3 lb 2 oz. (1150 g)
Minco (Main Office) Customer Service/ Minco S.A. Minco EC
7300 Commerce Lane Order Desk: Usine et Service Hirzenstrasse 2
Minneapolis, MN  Tel: 1.763.571.3123 Commercial, Z.I. CH-9244 Niederuzwil
55432 Fax: 1.763.571.0942 09310 Aston, France Switzerland
USA custserv@minco.com Tel: (33) 5 61 03 24 01 Tel: (41) 71 952 79 89 ISO 9001:2000
Tel: 1.763.571.3121 www.minco.com Fax: (33) 5 61 03 24 09 Fax: (41) 71 952 79 90 F:\MOD\TI196\LIT\982MN.DOC
Fax: 1.763.571.0927    Stock # 360-00094(C)  092209 www.minco.com
Dimensions
 4.50
(114,3)
 1.44
(36,6)
 3.44
(87,4)
 0.75
(19,1)
 4.31
(109,5)
(FEED THRU HUBS)
1/2 OR 3/4 NPT (2) HOLES
MINCOMINCOMINCOMINCO
0.30" (7,6) DIA (2)
MOUNTING HOLES
 3.25
(82,6)